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Attorneys for Cat Creek Energy, LLC 
 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES  

STATE OF IDAHO  

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATIONS 
FOR PERMIT NOS. 63-34403, 63-34652, 
63-34897 AND 63-34900 IN THE NAME 
OF CAT CREEK ENERGY, LLC 

 
STATUS REPORT AND MOTION TO  
CONTINUE INFORMAL PROCEED-

INGS 

 
 Cat Creek Energy, LLC (“Cat Creek”) submits this status report to appraise the Director of 

the Idaho Department of Water Resources (the “Department”) of its progress since the Order 

Granting Motion to Move Applications to Informal Proceedings was issued on August 31, 2023, 

and requests the Department continue the informal proceedings ordered pursuant to IDAPA 

37.01.01.100.03.  

BACKGROUND 

On March 15, 2023, Cat Creek sent a stipulation to the protestants in the above-captioned 

matter which requested that Cat Creek’s application for permits to appropriate water, Permit Nos. 

63-34403, 63-34652, 63-34987, and 63-34900 be moved to informal proceedings as related pro-

ceedings before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (“FERC”) and the Bureau of Recla-

mation (“BOR”) were ongoing. The FERC and BOR proceedings are anticipated to address issues 

and provide relevant information considered by the Department under Idaho Code § 42-203A(5) 

in its analysis of the Cat Creek applications. The stipulation was signed by Ballentyne Ditch Co., 

et al., United States Department of the Interior Bureau of Land Management, City of Meridian, 

Idaho Department of Fish and Game, Elmore County Board of County Commissioners, Idaho 
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Conservation League, and Trout Unlimited. Several protestants failed to respond to the stipulation 

request, but only one refused to sign. However, that party stated they would not oppose moving 

the applications to informal proceedings. After Cat Creek submitted its Motion for Order Moving 

Applications to Informal Proceedings on April 21, 2023, no party objected, and the Director sub-

sequently granted the order. The order requires Cat Creek to submit a status report to the Depart-

ment on related FERC and BOR proceedings, which it does below.  

STATUS REPORT 

 Since the Director’s August order, Cat Creek has continued to coordinate with FERC and 

BOR on their respective proceedings and update the parties in the above-entitled matter on its 

progress. Over the past year Cat Creek has secured offtake agreements for the Project’s energy 

with a long-term offtake agreement with a major corporate entity for 1,400,000 MWh per year 

completed and separate final negotiations on a long-term offtake agreement for 355,000 MWh 

continuing. This goes to subsections (c) and (d) factors under Idaho Code § 42-203A(5). Further, 

supplier and contractors were secured, pending any final license changes or provisions made by 

FERC.  

 In January 2023, a 398-page Draft Study Plan was submitted to FERC, identifying 20 Pro-

ject parameters and potential environmental impacts needed for study and identifying collection 

procedures for said studies. This study plan was provided to various stakeholders, which includes 

the protestants, state and federal agencies and non-governmental organizations. In February 2023, 

an in-person and Zoom meeting in Boise was conducted between Cat Creek, FERC and other 

stakeholder groups to discuss the proposed study plan. After the February meeting interested par-

ties and the public were allowed to submit comments on the proposed study plan; 11 parties sub-

mitted comments by April 10, 2023. There was a total of 136 comments, many detailed and tech-

nical in nature. Many comments included items outside of the FERC licensing requirement. Given 

the voluminous material and that further education of the stakeholders was required, Cat Creek 

requested the revised proposed study plan be submitted in September 2023. However, in May 2023 

FERC place the application in abeyance until a new cost-recovery agreement was established be-

tween Cat Creek and BOR. At that point FERC will resume the licensing process and issue a new 

process plan.  

 The proceedings with BOR continue, with some delay initially caused by additional studies 

requests by the United States Forest Service. In the upcoming months Cat Creek anticipates a final 
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determination of the funding relationship between BOR and Cat Creek and resolution of certain 

parameters which are associated. In December 2023 Cat Creek secured the cooperation of six 

Tribes, including the Shoshone-Bannock and Nez Perce, on the Project, who will be engaged when 

the FERC process resumes.  

 Finally, given the need for additional storage water in the Boise River Basin, beyond the 

Anderson Ranch Dam raise, and additional groundwater recharge opportunities, Cat Creek has 

submitted a new application for the appropriation of water to the Department in Permit No. 63-

35522, requesting an additional 50,000 acre-feet of water for the Project’s upper reservoir. This 

application would provide additional storage which can assist with recharge opportunities during 

early runoff periods. When compared to other states where major watersheds originate, Idaho has 

the smallest water storage capacity. This application and the Project help alleviate this issue. The 

FERC and BOR proceedings will be updated to reflect the proposed expansion to the Project’s 

upper reservoir.  

 Parties who wish to subscribe to electronic notifications from FERC regarding the licensing 

process may enroll in FERC’s “eSubscription” service and enter docket number: P-14655-000.  

 
DATED this 29th day of March, 2024. 

 
RACINE OLSON, PLLP 

 

By:        
   Elisheva M. Patterson  

  Thomas J. Budge 
   Attorneys for Applicant Cat Creek Energy, LLC 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

I certify that on this 29th day of March, 2024, the foregoing document was served on the 
following persons via the email address identified. 

 
 

                 
 

IDAHO DEPT. OF WATER RESOURCES 
Director Gary Spackman 
Garrick L. Baxter 
Mark Cecchini-Beaver 
Sarah Tschohl 
file@idwr.idaho.gov 
gary.spackman@idwr.idaho.gov 
garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov 
mark.cecchini-beaver@idwr.idaho.gov  
Sarah.tschohl@idwr.idaho.gov 

Ballentyne Ditch Co., et al. 
SAWTOOTH LAW OFFICES PLLC 
Daniel B. Steenson 
S. Bryce Farris 
Andrew J. Waldera 
dan@sawtoothlaw.com  
bryce@sawtoothlaw.com  
andy@sawtoothlaw.com 

Cat Creek Energy, LLC 
James Carkulis 
David R. Tuthill, Jr. 
Hal Anderson 
Gary D. Slette 
jtc@ccewsrps.net  
dave@idahowaterengineering.com   
hal@idahowaterengineering.com 
gslette@rsidaholaw.com 

Office of Energy and Mineral Resources 
IDAHO GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF 
ENERGY AND MINERAL RESOURCES 
Marissa Warren, Energy Program Manager 
Emily Her, Policy Analyst 
George Lynch, Legal Counsel 
marissa.warren@oer.idaho.gov  
Emily.her@oer.idaho.gov  
george.lynch@oer.idaho.gov 

Idaho Department of Fish and Game 
Idaho Department of Lands 
STATE OF IDAHO OFFICE OF THE 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
Ann Y. Vonde, Deputy Attorney 
Angela Kaufmann 
Michele Andersen 
ann.vonde@ag.idaho.gov 
mandersen@idl.idaho.gov 
angela.kaufmann@ag.idaho.gov 

Idaho Department of Fish and Game 
IDAHO DEPT. OF FISH AND GAME 
Craig White 
Tom Bassista 
Bradley Dawson 
Brandon Flack, Reg. Tech. Assistance Mgr.   
Southwest Region 
craig.white@idfg.idaho.gov 
thomas.bassista@idfg.idaho.gov  
bradley.dawson@idfg.idaho.gov 
brandon.flack@idfg.idaho.gov  

Boise Project Board of Control &  
Riverside Irrigation District 
BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON LLP 
Albert P. Barker 
apb@idahowaters.com 

City of Meridian  
MERIDIAN CITY ATTORNEY 
Kurt J. Starman 
kstarman@meridiancity.org 
kradek@meridiancity.org  
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Idaho Power Company 
BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON LLP 
John K. Simpson 
jks@idahowaters.com 

 USDI BLM 
USDI BLM IDAHO STATE OFFICE  
Fredric W. Price 
fwprice@blm.gov 

Veolia 
GIVENS PURSLEY LLP 
Michael P. Lawrence 
Christopher H. Meyer 
Charles Baser 
mpl@givenspursley.com  
chrismeyer@givenspursley.com  
charliebaser@givenspursley.com 

S Bar Ranch, LLC 
The District at Parkcenter, LLC 
HAWLEY TROXELL ENNIS & HAWLEY 
Dana L. Hofstetter 
Richard F. Goodson 
dhofstetter@hawleytroxell.com  
rgoodson@hawleytroxell.com  

 United States of America Bureau of 
Reclamation 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BUREAU 
OF RECLAMATION 
E. Gail McGarry 
EMcgarry@usbr.gov 

City of Boise 
BOISE CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 
Scott B. Muir, Deputy City Attorney 
Mary R. Grant, Deputy City Attorney 
BoiseCityAttorney@cityofboise.org  
mrgrant@cityofboise.org 

IDAHO CONSERVATION LEAGUE 
Marie Callaway Kellner 
mkellner@idahoconservation.org 

 Trout Unlimited 
Julisa Edwards, General Counsel 
Kira Finkler, Director, Idaho Water and 
Habitat Program 
Kira.finkler@tu.org  
Julisa.edwards@tu.org 

Tree Top Ranches LP 
William J. Mulder  
wjmulder@treetopranches.com 

Gwinn Rice Ranch LLC 
Jim Rice 
Jimrice1965@gmail.com 

Wildlands Defense 
Katie Fite 
katie@wildlandsdefense.org 

 Allen R. Thompson 
kimraftertranch@gmail.com 

Wendi Combs 
missterry52@yahoo.com 

Elmore County, Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs 
VARIN WARDWELL LLC 
Dylan B. Lawrence 
dylanlawrence@varinwardwell.com  
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